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 Jaster’s 
         Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission  

     
 
Meeting Date:   
 
Request: 

 
Location: 
 
Acreage: 
 
Zoning: 

 
Surrounding Properties: 

 

 
Staff Contact:    
_______________________________________________________________________
 
Background:   

• Location: 414 W. Virginia Street
Virginia Streets)  

• Zoning: “B-2 VSC” General Commercial
Corridor Overlay 

• Existing Use: Tenant space is c
occupied by Nextel 

• Request: Special Use Perm
variation from the required number of parking spaces to allow 
zero spaces 

 
Site Analysis:  

• History: The building located at the northwest corner of Pomeroy and Virginia Streets is 
identified as the Jaster Building. The building was built by Joseph J. Jaster in 1914.
market was operated on the first floor of the 
closed in 1951. In recent years, the 
south side, along Virginia Street has been occupied by a window store and 
The approximately 785-square
along Pomeroy Street is occupied by Chez Pierre’ 
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Jaster’s – 414 W. Virginia Street 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission  

November 19, 2012 

1. Special Use Permit for a ‘Drinking Place’
2. Variation from the required number of 

to allow zero spaces 

414 W. Virginia Street 

Approximately 1,100 sq. ft. tenant suite 

“B-2 VSC” General Commercial-Virginia Street Corridor 
Overlay 

North: B-2 VSC General Commercial-Virginia Street Corridor
South: B-2 VSC General Commercial-Virginia Street Corridor
East: B-2 VSC General Commercial-Virginia Street Corridor
West: R-2 Single-Family Residential (McCormick Park)
 
Latika Bhide 815-356-3615 

_______________________________________________________________________

414 W. Virginia Street (NWC of Pomeroy and 

2 VSC” General Commercial-Virginia Street 

Tenant space is currently vacant. Formerly 

Special Use Permit for a ‘Drinking Place’ and a 
variation from the required number of parking spaces to allow 

The building located at the northwest corner of Pomeroy and Virginia Streets is 
identified as the Jaster Building. The building was built by Joseph J. Jaster in 1914.
market was operated on the first floor of the building for several years until t
closed in 1951. In recent years, the approximately 1,100-square-foot tenant space along 

Virginia Street has been occupied by a window store and 
square-foot tenant space located along the north side of the building 

meroy Street is occupied by Chez Pierre’ Creperie Restaurant (The restaurant will 

  

Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission   

‘Drinking Place’ 
Variation from the required number of 8 parking spaces 

Virginia Street Corridor 

Virginia Street Corridor 
Virginia Street Corridor 
Virginia Street Corridor 
(McCormick Park) 

_______________________________________________________________________   

The building located at the northwest corner of Pomeroy and Virginia Streets is 
identified as the Jaster Building. The building was built by Joseph J. Jaster in 1914. A 

building for several years until the store was 
foot tenant space along the 

Virginia Street has been occupied by a window store and a Nextel Store. 
rth side of the building 

(The restaurant will 
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operate as Sweet Melissa’s once the business is acquired by the petitioner). Two apartments 
are located on the second story. 

• Use: The petitioner is requesting to operate a bar at this location. Per Article 2, Land Uses 
of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a bar, classified as a ‘Drinking Place’, is 
permitted as a Special Use in the “B-2” district.  

• Parking: Along with the request for a Special Use, the petitioner is requesting a variation 
from the required number of parking spaces. There are 4 parking spaces located on-site 
which are assumed allocated to the existing apartments and the creperie restaurant. Per the 
UDO, the bar would be required to provide 11 parking spaces. With the adoption of the 
UDO, properties located in the Virginia Street Corridor overlay district are allowed a 
reduction in the number of parking spaces to allow 70% of the required spaces is allowed. 
Therefore, a total of 8 spaces are required for this use. The petitioner is requesting a 
variation from the required 8 spaces to allow 0 spaces. 
 

 

 

On-street Parking 

 
On-street parking is available along Pomeroy and Virginia Streets. McCormick Park is 
located on the south side of Virginia Street across from this property. On-street parking is 
also available on Florence, Pierson and King Streets. 

• Virginia Street Corridor (VSC) TIF and Overlay District: The property is located in the 
VSC TIF district. The TIF plan identifies the property as mixed-use and recommends 
retention of the mixed-use (residential above commercial) for this site. The Virginia Street 
Design Guidelines identified the building on this site is as Type 2.C (Two story buildings 
with flat roof). The petitioners are not proposing any exterior changes to the building. For 
any signs that may be installed, the sign area must meet the UDO allowance. For Type 2.C 
buildings, an appropriate wall sign band area is required to be created for new signage. 

• Other issues: The property owner at 234 Pomeroy Ave (a four-flat) contacted the City and 
expressed concerns that the patrons of the bar would utilize all available parking on 
Pomeroy Ave as well as the parking area for the four-flat. They also indicated concern 
about blowing trash, noise- particularly at late hours and the possibility of unruly behavior 
by the patrons. 

 
 

JASTER BUILDING 

(PIQ) 
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Findings of fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit for a Drinking Place.  Special Uses 
require a separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties and the 
orderly development of the City.  Section 2-400 of the Unified Development Ordinance 
establishes standard for all Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other applicable City 
Ordinances. 

   Meets   Does not meet 

 
4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 

will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 

service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, 
noise, or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
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8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures 
or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 
Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 
as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Additionally, Section 2-400 C of the UDO, establishes specific criteria for consideration before the 
issuance of a Special Use Permit for Drinking Places. 

a. Screening: Any bars, taverns, nightclubs and lounges located adjacent to a residential 
property shall provide a 6 foot tall solid screen consisting of a solid wooden fence along 
the perimeters of the property, in accordance with the provisions of Article 4-700, 
Fences, Walls and Screening.  

Not Applicable. The property is surrounded on all sides by commercially zoned property. 

 

b. Entrance: 1 clearly-marked, main entrance for all patrons to enter and exit from, 
exclusive of fire exits or other required points of ingress and egress must be provided. 

An entrance is located on the south corner of the building. 

c. Live music: If live music is to be played, in-wall sound-barriers or other means to prevent 
sound from traveling beyond the property lines of the subject property must be provided. 
Any amplified sound as measured at the closest property line of the closest adjoining 

 

Taco Bell 
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property, must not exceed 55 decibels where adjoining residential property and 65 
decibels where adjoining non-residential property. 

If live music is to be provided, the petitioner shall provide proof at building permit that 
all sound-proofing requirements are being met. 

 
2030 Comprehensive Land Use Plan Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property Commerce, which is planned for 
commercial and business activities.  The following goals are applicable to this request: 
 

Land Use 
Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid tax base, 
goods, services and jobs to the city as well as the surrounding region through coordination in the 
Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and Economic Development 
Strategic Plan 
 
Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base. 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If the Planning and Zoning Commission makes a motion to recommend approval of a Special 
Use Permit and variation for 414 W. Virginia Street, the following conditions are recommended: 
 

1. Approved plan, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council: 
A. Application (received 11-8-12). 
B. Plat of Survey (Luco,  dated 10-24-11, received 11-8-12) 

 
2. A Special Use Permit is granted for a ‘Drinking Place’ at 414 W. Virginia Street. The use 

shall not be intensified without amending the Special Use Permit. 
 
3. A Variation from the required number of parking spaces to allow zero spaces is hereby 

granted. 
 
4. If live music is to be provided, the petitioner shall provide proof at building permit that all 

sound-proofing requirements are being met. 
 

5. All proposed signage shall meet the requirements of Article 4-1000 Signs of the UDO and 
the Virginia Street Design Guidelines, adopted as part of the UDO. 

 
6. The garbage dumpster along Pomeroy Ave. shall be screened appropriately. 

 
7. The petitioner shall provide patrons with information regarding the location of available on-

site and area parking. 
 

8. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments of Engineering and Building, Fire 
Rescue, Planning and Economic Development, Police and Public Works Departments. 

 
 
L:\PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT\USER FOLDERS\LATIKA_B\Reports\414 Virginia.docx 
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